Danske Mastercard Corporate Card Terms and Conditions

Effective from 17 September 2025

These Corporate Card Terms and Conditions are also available in Braille, in large print, on tape and on disk. Please contact us in branch, by phone or through our webpage for details.

Danske Bank

DANSKE MASTERCARD CORPORATE CARD TERMS AND CONDITIONS

Page

29 to 40

Danske Mastercard Corporate Card 1 to 27

Terms and Conditions

Priority Pass

Where Your Agreement Is Not Regulated By The 28 Consumer Credit Act 1974

Consumer Credit Act 1974

PLATINUM CARD:

ADDITIONAL SERVICES FOR MASTERCARD CORPORATE

Mastercard Concierge Service 41 to 44

DANSKE MASTERCARD CORPORATE CARD TERMS AND CONDITIONS

IMPORTANT INFORMATION ABOUT THESE TERMS AND CONDITIONS AND HOW THEY APPLY TO YOU

If You are a Corporate Opt-out Customer

If We have notified You that You are a Corporate Opt-out Customer then some of these Terms and Conditions will apply differently as explained in the separate corporate opt-out notification provided to You. To enable You to identify the Conditions that apply differently to You and to allow You to compare Your terms with those that apply to retail and small business customers, the Conditions that apply to You which are different are shaded in grey, and the differences explained. The grey shading is for ease of reference only, and is not intended to form part of this Agreement. All Conditions that contain no shading apply to You as stated.

If You are not a Corporate Opt-out Customer

If We have not notified You that You are a Corporate Opt-out Customer the sections contained in grey shaded areas do not apply to You and do not form part of Your Agreement with Us.

If You have any queries in relation to the corporate opt-out, please contact Us.

Terms and Conditions

1. Definitions applying to this Agreement

A number of words are given a defined meaning at the start of this Agreement. The following definitions also apply:

- "Account" means Your corporate Card account with Us.
- "Account Information Services" means services of the type described in Condition 2.4.
- "Agreement" means the agreement between Us and You relating to the Account, including these Terms and Conditions.
- "Authorised User" means anyone who You have authorised to access Your Account using District.
- "Bank", "We", "Us" or "Our" means Northern Bank Limited, trading as Danske Bank whose head office is at Donegall Square West, Belfast BT1 6JS, and any person to whom all or any of the rights and/or obligations of the Bank under this Agreement are transferred and any successor in business to the Bank.
- "Business", "Customer", "You" and "Your" mean the sole trader, partnership or other organisation which has entered into this Agreement with Us; where You comprise more than one person each of You will be liable both jointly and individually for the full amount owing at any time on the Account. Where Your Agreement is not regulated by the Consumer Credit Act 1974, the definition of "Customer", "You" and "Your" is extended to include a company that has entered into this Agreement with Us, in addition to a sole trader, partnership or other organisation.
- "Business Day" means a Monday, Tuesday, Wednesday, Thursday or Friday, excluding Bank and other holidays in Northern Ireland, on which the Bank is usually open for business. In relation to a Transaction, a Business Day means any day on which the Bank is open for business as required for the execution of a Transaction.

"Business Expenditure" means a Transaction by a representative of the Business acting on behalf of the Business.

"Card" means a Mastercard Corporate Classic Card or a Mastercard Corporate Platinum Card which We provide at Your request for use by a Cardholder and includes all of the information shown on the Card. The Card may or may not bear a Contactless Indicator.

"Card Based Payments" are payments out of Your Account made using a card which has been issued by a Third Party Provider. They do not include payments made using Your Danske Mastercard Corporate Card.

"Cardholder" means for each Card the person to whom We issue that Card and Personalised Security Credentials at Your request.

"Cash Advance" means any cash withdrawal or other cash advance or any transfer to another account at the Bank or any other financial institution or purchase of travellers cheques or foreign currency obtained or made in any way by use of the Card.

"Condition" means a condition in these Terms and Conditions.
"Contactless Indicator" means the following symbol **))

"Corporate Opt-out Customer" means You where You are not a consumer, a micro-enterprise or a charity with an annual income of less than £1,000,000 (one million pounds sterling). In summary, a micro-enterprise is an enterprise that employs fewer than ten people and whose annual turnover and/or annual balance sheet total does not exceed £2m (two million euro). Full details of the definition can be found in the Commission Recommendation 2003/361/EC.

"Credit Limit" means the maximum amount of credit allowed on Your Account.

"District" means Our internet based office-banking system for business Customers (formerly known as Business eBanking). "EEA" means the European Economic Area, comprising the Member States of the European Union, plus Iceland, Liechtenstein and Norway.

"Electronic Signature" means the User ID, Personal Security Password and Security Code which is defined in the 'Special Terms and Conditions for District and Electronic Signature'. It is also sometimes referred to as a "Digital Signature".

"Individual Card Limit" means the maximum amount of credit which We will allow on an individual Card from time to time.

"Limited Period Rate" means any lower interest rate than that otherwise applicable to Your Account that We have granted You for a limited period as set out at Condition 3.4(b).

"Merchant" means a retailer, supplier or third party authorised to accept the Card.

"Open Banking APIs" means the Application Programming Interfaces used by Open Banking Limited to share customer information securely.

"Payee" means the owner of an account to which a payment is to be credited.

"Payer" means the owner of an account from which a payment is to be debited.

"Payment Services" means such Services as We provide in relation to payments into and out of Your Account.

"Payment Services Regulations" means the Payment Services Regulations 2017 [SI 2017/752] as amended from time to time.

"Personalised Security Credentials" means the personalised features provided by Us (such as Your PIN, password or other secure code or banking application) to enable You to authenticate Yourself for the purpose of accessing Your Account.

"PIN" means the personal identification number issued to or chosen by a Cardholder from time to time.

"Qualifying Area" means the territory of the United Kingdom and the EEA states.

"Recurring Transaction" (sometimes known as a 'continuous payment') means a series of Transactions which are debited from Your Account at agreed intervals pursuant to an authorisation which the Cardholder has provided to a Merchant as mentioned in Condition 2.3(d). The payments can be for varying amounts and the agreed intervals can be for different frequencies.

"Schedule" means the payment table providing information on execution times in relation to Transactions out of Your Account. "Service" and "Services" means any service which is available on Your Account such as allowing You to access and/or operate Your Account through Our District services.

"Standard Rate" means the interest rate We charge from time to time under this name as set out at Condition 3.4[a].

"Strong Customer Authentication" means authentication based on two or more elements that are independent. The elements are [a] something that You know, (b) something that You possess, and (c) something that is inherent to You. A full definition is set out in the Payment Services Regulations.

"Third Party Provider" ["TPP"] means an independent provider of services which can offer Account Information Services to You, or which issues instruments for making Card Based Payments out of Your Account.

"Transaction" means a Cash Advance and any amounts which any Cardholder spends on goods or services using the Card.

"Website" means danskebank.co.uk

"Your Branch" means the branch at which the Account is held. The address and contact details of Your Branch will be provided to You when You open Your Card Account, and will also be available either on Our Website or on request at any time.

2. Operations on Your Account

- 2.1 We will open an Account in Your name after Your Agreement has been signed and returned to Us. Only You will be entitled to request changes to Your Account and to ask for details of Your Account. At Your request at any time during the Agreement We will send to each Cardholder (a) a Card of the type You request for that Cardholder, and (b) Personalised Security Credentials. Cardholders must use the Card for Business Expenditure only.
- 2.2 We will charge to Your Account all Transactions and all other amounts You must pay under this Agreement. All Transactions will be charged to Your Account on the same day the relevant payment order is received by Us from Mastercard. All fees, service charges and default charges due under the Agreement will be charged to Your Account on the due date of the relevant payment, which will be made clear on Your Monthly Statement.

- 2.3 In order for Transactions to be made using the Card, a Cardholder's consent will be required. The consent required will vary according to the type of Transaction:
 - (a) To withdraw cash via a cash machine, the PIN will be required. To purchase an item face to face either the PIN or the Cardholder's signature will be required.
 - (b) The Cardholder can use the Card, if it bears the Contactless Indicator, to make a payment in certain retail outlets by holding the Card close to a Point of Sale Terminal which has contactless functionality enabled. In these circumstances the payment will be authorised by the Cardholder when the Cardholder places the Card within approximately 4cm of the contactless terminal and without inserting either the Card into the contactless terminal or entering the PIN. As a security feature, occasionally the Cardholder will be asked to insert the Card into the terminal and enter the PIN in order to complete a Transaction. A Spending Limit applies as set out in the Schedule.
 - [c] If making a purchase by telephone or over the internet, the Card details will be required.
 - (d) If a Cardholder uses the Card to make a payment on the internet We may need to authenticate their identity before payment can be authorised. Authentication is the process We use to confirm the person accessing the Account is the Cardholder. We authenticate a Cardholder's identity using Personalised Security Credentials provided for this purpose. We may also use third party authentication services to confirm the Cardholder's identity. Personalised Security Credentials may need to be activated or registered with Us before they can be used and We will provide instructions on how to do this. Cardholders may also be required to register with an authentication service. In particular, the Cardholder's mobile phone number and/or email address may be required to complete the authentication process. For this reason it is important to keep information registered with Us up to date. If We are unable to authenticate the Cardholder's identity, We may not be able to authorise payments.
 - (e) The Cardholder can use the Card (with the Personalised Security Credentials - if required when the Cardholder is authorising the Recurring Transaction at a point of sale terminal) to authorise a Recurring Transaction. In these circumstances the Cardholder is giving consent to the Merchant to make each Recurring Transaction without the need for the Merchant to seek repeat authorisations. Typically this method of payment can be used for subscriptions for gym memberships, magazines, mobile phone services and other regular subscriptions. The Merchant should make the terms under which payments will be requested by way of Recurring Transaction clear to the Cardholder. A Recurring Transaction is not a Direct Debit and neither You nor the Cardholder will have the protections of the Direct Debit Guarantee Scheme in respect of any Recurring Transactions which are made from the Account. If You or the Cardholder wishes to cancel a Recurring

Transaction then You or the Cardholder should inform Us no later than 3.30pm on the Business Day before the Merchant requests an authorisation for the next payment to be taken from the Account. If any further payments are taken from the Account after that date under the Recurring Transaction authority then We will immediately refund these to You on request.

We also recommend that the Cardholder contacts the Merchant and gives notice of withdrawal of consent to any further payments being made from the Account under the Recurring Transaction authority (See Condition 2.3.6 below). This will not cancel the agreement with the Merchant but it will cancel the payment authority. Where both the Merchant and You are (i) in the United Kingdom; and (ii) in the Qualifying Area in the case of a euro payment, if You can show Us that the Cardholder did not authorise a Recurring Transaction or that the Cardholder gave notice to the Merchant that it was cancelled then We will immediately refund any payments that were taken from Your Account, without Your authority, after that date.

- (f) The Cardholder can use the Card (with the Personalised Security Credentials - as required) to authorise a payment out of Your Account where the exact amount that will be debited is not known at the time of authorisation for example, to hire a car or hotel room.
 - In these circumstances:
 - (i) provided that both the Merchant and You are (1) in the United Kingdom; and (2) in the Qualifying Area in the case of a euro payment, You may apply for a refund from Us within eight weeks of the date the payment was taken from Your Account, if the amount exceeds what You would reasonably have expected in all the circumstances. In order to process a refund request We may require the Cardholder to provide Us with additional information. We will either make the refund or provide You with Our reasons for refusing to make the refund within 10 Business Days of receiving Your request or within 10 Business Days of receiving such additional information as We have requested from You. You will not be entitled to a refund under this Condition 2.3(f) where the amount exceeds Your expectations solely due to a change in the exchange rate charged for Transactions on Your Account or where You provided consent directly to Us for that payment to be made and (if applicable) details of the amount of the payment had been provided or made available to You (for example, by way of a statement) for at least 4 weeks before the date it was due.
 - If You are a Corporate Opt-out customer, the provisions of this Condition 2.3(f) (i) will not apply to You, and You will not be eligible to apply to Us for a refund in such circumstances.
- (ii) in respect of any parts of the Transaction which takes place (1) in the United Kingdom; and (2) in the Qualifying Area in the case of a euro payment We will not block funds on Your Account unless You have authorised the exact amount of the funds to be blocked and We will

release the blocked funds without undue delay after becoming aware of the amount of the Transaction and, in any event, immediately after receipt of the payment order.

(g) To make any other type of Transaction using the Card, consent will be given where the Cardholder follows the instructions given by Us or by the relevant Merchant.

2.4 Third Party Providers (TPPs)

All references to You in this Condition 2.4 include an Authorised User with an Electronic Signature to access Your Account.

If You do not want an Authorised User to access Your Account using TPP services, then You must contact Us.

(a) You can use TPP services to aggregate Your Account information and to make confirmation of funds requests if You are registered for District and have an Electronic Signature.

The following types of TPP services are currently available on Your Account:

Account Information Services

These services allow You to consolidate information about different payment accounts to review their overall (aggregated) financial position. Further information about how Your Information is shared is set out at Condition 2.4 (c)(i).

Card Based Payment services

Some TPPs may issue instruments for making Card Based Payments out of Your Account. These TPPs can ask Us to confirm whether an amount needed for a payment using a card they have issued is available in Your Account. Further information about how We will respond to such requests is set out at Condition 2.4 [c][ii].

(b) Before using the services of any TPP You must be satisfied that that it is authorised and regulated by the FCA

Further information about TPPs is available on Our Website at danskebank.co.uk/open-banking. If You consent to a TPP accessing Your Account We will ask You to authenticate any requests that We receive by entering Your Electronic Signature when asked to do so. You will do this on a secure Danske Bank webpage – this will not be the District log on page. By entering the Electronic Signature, You give Us Your consent to provide information to that TPP or respond to a confirmation of funds request – whichever applies.

- (c) Using TPP Services
- (i) If You consent to a TPP accessing Your Account for the purposes of providing Account Information Services, We will treat a request for information about Your Account from that TPP in the same way as a request received directly from You, unless We have reason to believe that the request is unauthorised or fraudulent. Any information You have recorded on Your Account, including information about all of the Account Holders and/or any third parties will be made available to that TPP.

We will require You to update Your consent to a TPP providing You with Account Information Services through the Open Banking APIs at least every 90 days.

- (ii) We will confirm whether an amount needed for a Card Based Payment out of Your Account is available when this information is requested by the card issuer if:
 - (1) Your Account is accessible online at the time We receive the request; and:
 - (2) Before We respond to the first request from the card issuer, You have given Us Your consent to do so.

When We receive the first confirmation of funds request from a card issuer, We will ask You to authenticate that request. We will show You all the information relating to the request, including who has made it, the Account it relates to and the date on which Your consent for Us to respond to such requests from that card issuer will expire, if any. We will then ask You to confirm Your consent before We respond to the request. We will only respond with a 'yes/no' answer about the availability of funds in a particular account to cover the amount specified in the request. We will not provide details of Your Account balance or block funds on Your Account for payment. We will continue to respond to confirmation of funds requests made by that particular card issuer until either Your consent expires, or You revoke it, whichever is the earlier. You can view Your confirmation of funds history and revoke Your consent to Us responding to confirmation of funds requests in District or by contacting Your Branch.

- (d) (i) If a TPP accesses Your Account using the Open
 Banking APIs, You can withdraw Your consent to such
 access to either directly with the TPP by following its
 procedures, in District or by contacting Your Branch.
 - (ii) You cannot withdraw Your consent to a TPP accessing Your Account where information has already been provided or a confirmation of funds request has been responded to.
 - (iii) We will only revoke a TPP's access to Your Account if We believe its access to be unauthorised or fraudulent, or if We become aware that it is no longer authorised or regulated by an appropriate authority.
 - (iv) If You believe that We have breached any of Our obligations in relation to a TPP having accessed Your Account then You should contact Us. We will only be liable for any loss that You have suffered as a result of Us having broken any of Our obligations. We are not responsible for any loss You have suffered where the TPP has breached its obligations under the Payment Services Regulations.
 - (v) We will not be responsible to You under Condition 2.4 (c) where any failure on Our part was due to (1) abnormal or unforeseeable circumstances beyond Our control, the consequences of which would have been unavoidable despite all Our efforts to the contrary or (2) Our obligation to comply with any other provision of applicable laws.

- 2.5 Once consent to a Transaction is given, and the Transaction has been authorised, it cannot normally be stopped. However if You dispute a Transaction the Merchant must be able to prove that the Transaction took place. If a Cardholder disputes a Transaction the Cardholder must provide Us with full details including the reasons for the dispute. We will investigate the claim. In certain cases it may be possible for Us to attempt to chargeback the Transaction under the card scheme rules. Chargeback does not give You any rights or protections and an attempt to chargeback a Transaction is not guaranteed to be successful. It is important that the Cardholder lets Us know about the disputed Transaction as soon as possible. We can only attempt a chargeback request within 120 days from the date that the Transaction appeared on the Account. If the Transaction has been processed as a credit transfer and not a card payment (for example, in District) this Condition 2.5 will not apply and the provisions of Condition 8 will apply instead. The chargeback provisions of the Card scheme rules do not affect Your statutory rights under Section 75 of the Consumer Credit Act 1974. Further information on Section 75 of the Consumer Credit Act 1974 is set out in Condition 19.7 (b).
- 2.6 You will be responsible for all indebtedness created by a Cardholder or any other person acting on Your behalf and with Your consent as if that Card or Personalised Security Credentials had been issued to and used by You. You will be responsible for all Transactions which any such person authorises, whatever the manner of such authorisation. You can at any time ask Us to cancel any Card but You will remain responsible for its use until it is returned to Us and You have repaid all indebtedness incurred by its use.
- 2.7 When writing a letter of cancellation to a Merchant, the Cardholder should remember to sign and date the letter, quote the full Card number and always keep a copy as evidence of cancellation. The Cardholder should ask for and obtain written acknowledgement from the Merchant that the payment authority has been cancelled. The Cardholder should also ensure that they give adequate notice of cancellation before a payment is due. If the Card number changes, for whatever reason, You must inform the Merchant of the new Card number.
- 2.8 The APR and Total Amount Payable detailed in Your Agreement are illustrative figures only calculated on the basis of the following assumptions, that:
 - (a) this Agreement remains in force and You and We fulfil our respective obligations under this Agreement;
 - (b) Your Corporate Card Account has a Credit Limit of £1200;
 - (c) You carry out an immediate single Transaction of the same value as Your Credit Limit on the first day of each month's billing cycle;
 - (d) the credit is provided for one year;

- (e) You repay the Transaction together with the annual fee (if any) and interest charged at the Standard Rate (regardless of any Limited Period Rate that is granted to You) on the first day of each monthly statement period;
- (f) the Standard Rate is the rate set out in this Agreement;
- (g) there is no variation to the Standard Rate or any charges applicable to this Agreement;
- (h) You do not incur any charges (other than any annual fee (where applicable)); and
- (i) You have been provided with a card which is a Danske Bank Mastercard Corporate Platinum Card.

This Condition 2.8 does not apply where Your Agreement is not regulated by the Consumer Credit Act 1974.

2.9 You and every Cardholder must at all times use the Card only in accordance with the provisions of this Agreement.

3 Financial and Related Details

- 3.1 We will set a Credit Limit for Your Account and tell You what it is when We open Your Account. We can change Your Credit Limit at any time and will let You know about any change.
- 3.2 If your Credit Limit is exceeded You must immediately repay any excess to Us. When calculating whether the Credit Limit has been exceeded We will take into account any other Transactions We have paid or authorised for payment from Your Account. We will reduce Your Credit Limit and any Individual Card Limit at any time if You ask Us to. You can contact Us at any time if You want to opt out of receiving Credit Limit increases. You can ask Us to increase Your Credit Limit and any Individual Card Limit, and We will consider this when We have made the appropriate checks.
- 3.3 You must make a minimum payment to Us each month of the full amount shown as due to Us in the monthly statement which We will send You (unless no payment is due, in which case We will not send You a statement). You must pay any outstanding balance by the due date for payment shown in the statement. In addition to any minimum payment due, You may repay early the balance on Your Account, in part, or in full, at any time. If You have missed any payments under this Agreement and/or the current balance exceeds the Credit Limit then those missed payments (sometimes called the outstanding balance) and/or that excess (sometimes called the overlimit) must be paid immediately together with any fees, service charges and default charges due under the Agreement.
- 3.4 The interest rates for Transactions on Your Account are as follows:
 - (a) The following rate will apply on Transactions, subject to (b) and (c) below: 26.40% per annum (variable) (the "Standard Rate").
 - (b) We may from time to time and for any period grant You a Limited Period Rate for Your Transactions, being a lower interest rate than the Standard Rate. When We do this

- We will notify You, either on Your statement or by writing to You detailing what the rate has changed to and, where applicable, for what period. At the end of any such period the rate or rates will revert back to the Standard Rate and this will also apply to any accrued balance. Where no period has been fixed We may still change the rate back again at any later date. If We do this We will write to You to tell You.
- (c) The interest rates under this Agreement are variable: We may change the interest rates in the circumstances set out in (b) above and We may vary the interest rates in accordance with Condition 4. The applicable rates will be shown in Your monthly statements.
- 3.5 Interest charges are calculated and applied as follows:
 - (a) We will charge interest on the daily balance outstanding on Your Account, but We will not charge interest for Transactions made during the period covered by a monthly statement other than Cash Advances. Interest will be charged on the amount of each Cash Advance from the date Your Account is debited with the Cash Advance until the date that Cash Advance is fully repaid. If You do not repay the whole balance on Your Account by the date mentioned on Your monthly statement then interest will be charged on the daily balance outstanding on Your Account from this date.
 - (b) If You repay the whole balance on Your Account by close of business on the day mentioned in Your statement, no interest will be charged for Transactions made during the statement period other than Cash Advances (including any cash advance fees and commission on those Cash Advances as referred to in Conditions 3.8 and 3.9).
 - (c) Any interest due will be added to the Account monthly on the statement date. Interest will be charged on unpaid interest at the rate for the Transaction for which it became due. We will not pay interest to You or make any allowance for any credit balance on Your Account.
 - (d) Interest will be charged at the applicable rate under this Agreement before and after any court judgment.
- 3.6 For calculating interest on outstanding amounts We will allocate payments We receive in the following order:
 - (a) towards balances on which interest is charged at the Standard Rate;
 - (b) towards balances on which interest is charged at any rate which is less than the Standard Rate; and
 - (c) towards balances on which interest is charged at 0%. Within each of the above three categories, payments which are not sufficient to satisfy completely the whole of the applicable category will be allocated to satisfy the part of that category carrying a higher interest rate before the part of that category carrying a lower interest rate.

- 3.7 We will charge an annual fee in connection with each Card issued on Your Account. We will advise You of the amount of the fee that applies in each case. The amount of this fee may be varied from time to time in accordance with Condition 4.
- 3.8 A non-sterling transaction is a Transaction where You have not opted to pay in sterling and We then convert the Transaction amount into sterling before We debit Your Account. We will convert the Transaction amount at a rate determined by Us for the relevant currency (known as the "Danske Bank Card Exchange Rate (UK)"), which is applied on the date that the Transaction is received from the Payment Scheme. This rate is subjected by Us to average weighting so that the exchange rate used for all Transactions processed by us on that date is equalised. Transactions can be processed by Us on non-Business Days. The statement 'entry date' for a Transaction that is processed on a non-Business Day will be the next Business Day.

The Danske Bank Card Exchange Rate (UK) for the relevant currency will be adjusted by adding a non-sterling transaction fee of 2.75% of the value of the Transaction. The adjusted rate will be the rate that appears on Your statement, which may be different from the rate when the transaction took place. Your statement will also display the amount of the non-sterling transaction fee.

The Payment Scheme Reference Exchange Rate is the exchange rate set by Mastercard and which is prevailing at the time Your Transaction was received by the Payment Scheme. You can compare the Payment Scheme Reference Exchange Rate (including any non-sterling transaction fee) to the latest published European Central Bank rate for certain currencies on Our Website at

danskebank.co.uk/personal/products/card currencyconversion-calculator. We will apply the Danske Bank Card Exchange Rate (UK) when the Transaction is processed by Us.

You can find out the Danske Bank Card Exchange Rate (UK) for the relevant currency from Our Website at danskebank.co.uk/travelmoney. The rates displayed are historical and are therefore indicative only for the purposes of calculating the rate that You will be charged for a non-sterling transaction that has not yet been processed by Us. Daily rate fluctuations will occur.

- 3.9 For Cash Advances, a cash fee of 2% (minimum £2) of the amount of the Cash Advance will be debited to Your Account. This will be in addition to any non-sterling transaction fee payable under Condition 3.8 if the Cash Advance is a non-sterling Transaction. There will be a maximum daily limit on Cash Advances via automated teller machines.
- 3.10 If You make a payment to Us in a non-sterling currency We will convert the amount to sterling at the Danske Bank Exchange Rate (UK) from time to time and there will be a fee for this. The fee will be the standard fee charged by the relevant division of the Bank for this service from time to time, which varies depending on the amount being converted.

- 3.11 If any payments due under this Agreement are not paid when they are due We will charge a Late Payment Charge. This default charge will be debited to Your Account each time a payment is overdue. The current amount of this default charge is £8.00. The amount of this default charge may be varied from time to time in accordance with Condition 4.
- 3.12 We may add to or change any of these fees or service charges at any time in accordance with Condition 4 below.

4 Variation of Fees, Service Charges, Default Charges and Interest and Changes to the Agreement

- 4.1 We may vary the interest rates applicable to the Card in accordance with Condition 3.4(c).
- 4.2 We may also vary any of the interest rates or any of the fees, service charges or default charges, introduce a fee, service charge or default charge, or vary the frequency and/or time for payment of any such fee, service charge or default charge under this Agreement, for any of the reasons set out in Condition 4.3(a) to 4.3(k) by giving You at least 30 days' written notice. In the case of changes in interest rates such notice may be given in Your statement.
- 4.3 We may change any of the terms of this Agreement (including introducing new fees, service charges or default charges) and/or add to, remove and/or change the number of and/or nature of benefits which are offered to You for any of the following reasons:
 - (a) by agreement with You;
 - (b) to reflect the introduction or development of new systems, methods of operation, services or changes in technology (including expected changes) provided that the change is a reasonable response to the underlying reason for the change;
 - (c) to maintain or improve operating conditions or service levels;
 - (d) to respond reasonably to any change or expected change in market conditions, general banking practice or the cost of providing services to customers:
 - (e) to respond reasonably to legal or regulatory changes. This would include:
 - Changes in general law or decisions of the Financial Ombudsman Service,
 - · Changes in regulatory requirements,
 - Changes in industry guidance and codes of practice which raise standards of consumer protection;
 - (f) to ensure that Our business as a whole is profitable and that Our product range and charging structure enables Us to achieve Our business and strategic objectives (which are set internally) - provided that any such change is reasonable and does not result in a Cardholder being treated unfairly;
 - (g) to take account of a ruling by a court, ombudsman, regulator or similar body;
 - (h) to make this Agreement (including the Terms and Conditions) fairer or clearer for You provided that any such change does not materially alter the Agreement that You have entered into with Us:

- (i) to make changes and improvements to Our products, services or charging structures where the changes are of benefit to You or where the changes make it easier for You to manage Your Account; or where the changes provide You with alternative or more cost effective ways to manage Your Account;
- (j) to rectify any mistake that might be discovered in due course;
- (k) for any other valid reason which is not specified in this Condition 4.3 provided that the change is a reasonable response to the underlying reason for the change. If We make any changes under this Condition (k), then We will tell You that the change is made under this specific provision, and the reason We are making the change, in the notice We send to You. We will give You personal written notice before or as soon as reasonably practicable after such change is to take effect. You may end this Agreement in accordance with Condition 11.2 within 60 days of the date of the notice without having to pay any extra fees, service charges or default charges, although You will still have to pay all sums due under the Agreement and interest due thereon in accordance with Condition 11.4.
- 4.4 If We make any changes to the terms of the Agreement which are to Your detriment We will give You written notice of the changes at least 30 days before the changes come into effect. At any time up to 60 days from the date of such notification You may end this Agreement in accordance with Condition 11.2 without having to pay any extra fees, service charges or default charges, although You will still have to pay all sums due under the Agreement and interest due thereon in accordance with Condition 11.4. The Bank may make any other change immediately and notify You about it by writing to You or by advertisement in the national press and by putting a message on Our Website or electronically if You use the Bank's electronic mail facility, in all cases within 30 days of the change taking effect.
- 4.5 If We make a major change or a lot of minor changes in any one year, We will give You a copy of the new Terms and Conditions that apply to this Agreement or a summary of the changes.
- 4.6 If any of the provisions of Conditions 4.1 and/or 4.2 become invalid, illegal or unenforceable such invalidity, illegality or unenforceability shall not affect the remaining provisions.
- 4.7 We may from time to time, in particular circumstances and for particular periods, offer discounts or rebates on certain Transactions. If We do offer such discounts or rebates then We will tell You what they are and how they will work. We may withdraw any such offer at any time.

5 The Card

- 5.1 Each Card will be valid for the validity period shown on the Card (unless this Agreement ends before the end of that period). Cardholders must only use their Card whilst it is valid. If a Cardholder does not use a Card for a period (determined at Our discretion) We may choose not to issue a replacement Card when it expires and We can ask for it to be returned or We can ask others to hold on to it for Us at any time.
- 5.2 The Card remains Our property and can be recalled by Us at any time. We may replace a Card with another card of the same or a different type issued by Us, and change Your Account number at any time if We give You reasonable notice. We will give You 60 days' notice where We plan to replace a Card with another Card of a different type. Where We do this You will have the right to end Your Agreement with Us before the end of the 60 day notice period without incurring any extra charges.
- 5.3 You agree to ensure that Cardholders do not use the Card for any illegal purpose and that no use of the Card is prohibited (where applicable):
 - (i) by Your partnership agreement; or
 - (ii) by Your rules or constitution.

6 Keeping the Card and Personalised Security Credentials safe

- 6.1 You must ensure that You and each Cardholder comply with the terms of this Condition 6 and follow any reasonable instructions that We give about using the Card and Personalised Security Credentials. The Cardholder must take the following steps to keep the Card and Personalised Security Credentials safe. If the Cardholder suspects that their Personalised Security Credentials may have been lost, stolen or otherwise compromised then the Cardholder should contact Us as set out in Condition 7.
- 6.2 Cardholders must sign their Card as soon as they receive it.
- 6.3 The Cardholder must never allow anyone else to use the Card or Personalised Security Credentials. If You want to authorise someone else to have a Card on the Account then You can ask Us to issue a Card to that person. You will remain liable for any Transactions that are made using any Card that is issued on the Account.
- 6.4 The Cardholder must at all times take reasonable steps to keep the Card and Personalised Security Credentials safe.
 The Cardholder must.

The Cardholder must:

- (a) Never post the Card to anyone not even to Us without firstly cutting the Card vertically through the magnetic stripe and the electronic chip on the Card;
- (b) Never respond to an email, SMS or telephone request, even where this appears to be from Us, which asks You or the Cardholder to enter or provide the Card details and/or Personalised Security Credentials. We will never send You an email, SMS or telephone You to seek this information. If You receive an email, SMS or a telephone call of this nature then it is likely to be fraudulent;

- (c) Never give the Card to anyone else. When making a Transaction the Cardholder should retain control of the Card at all times;
- (d) Never give the Personalised Security Credentials to anyone else, not even the police, or Bank staff;
- (e) Always keep any device used for the purpose of generating or receiving Personalised Security
 Credentials secure and protected from unauthorised use, for example, by setting up a PIN or other protection to restrict access to this information;
- (f) Always remove any Personalised Security Credentials or information relating to these credentials from a device before replacing or disposing of it;
- (g) Never write the PIN on the Card or on anything usually kept with it. If the Cardholder writes the PIN down then they must take reasonable steps to disguise it;
- (h) Always ensure that when using a key pad to enter the PIN (e.g. at a cash machine or in a shop), that the Cardholder take steps to cover and conceal the PIN, even where there is no one else present;
- (i) Always take reasonable steps when using the Card details online to ensure that the website the Cardholder is using is safe e.g. only use websites where the URL line begins with https:// and where the padlock symbol is displayed;
- (j) Always exercise care with the storage and disposal of any information about the Card and Personalised Security Credentials, for example, PIN or password notifications should be destroyed or deleted as soon as they are used and should never be shared with anyone, statements and receipts. The Cardholder should take simple steps such as shredding printed material before disposing of it;
- (k) Never choose Personalised Security Credentials containing a combination of numbers which may be easy to guess (for example, birthdays, consecutive numbers, etc.).
- 6.5 You must take reasonable steps to ensure that each of Your Authorised Users keeps their District log on details safe and secure.

7 Loss or Misuse of the Card or Personalised Security Credentials

7.1 Should a Card be lost or stolen or for any other reason liable to misuse, or should the Personalised Security Credentials become known to a person not authorised under this Agreement, the Cardholder must immediately notify Danske Bank Card Services, PO Box 4509, Belfast, BT1 GJS, telephone 0800 032 4661 (if outside the United Kingdom, please call + 44 800 032 4661) or any branch of the Bank. We may ask a Cardholder to confirm loss of a Card in writing. We will accept initial advice of the loss or theft of a Card from a card notification organisation subject to the Cardholder confirming this in writing to Us.

- 7.2 If the Card is used by another person before You have notified Us in accordance with Condition 7.1 above, You may be liable for ALL losses incurred where the Card has been used by a person who acquired possession of or uses it with Your or any other Cardholder's knowledge or consent. See Condition 8.3 for details of limitations on Our liability to You.
- 7.3 You will not be liable for losses resulting from use of the Card (other than where the Card was used by a Cardholder or by a person who had the Card with a Cardholder's consent) after You have reported the loss, theft or misappropriation of the Card to Us in accordance with Condition 7.1 above. Subject to Conditions 7.2 and 7.4 below, We will bear the full losses in the following circumstances:
 - (a) in the event of misuse when We have sent the Card to a Cardholder and the Cardholder does not receive it, due to postal delay or other reasons outside the control of the Cardholder:
 - (b) unauthorised Transactions when We have had effective notification that a Card has been lost, stolen or that someone else knows or may know the Personalised Security Credentials;
 - (c) if someone else uses Card details without the Cardholder's permission and the Card has not been lost or stolen;
 - (d) if a Cardholder suffers direct loss as a result of machine or systems failure, unless the fault was obvious or brought to the Cardholder's attention by notice or displayed message.
- 7.4 Our liability is limited to those amounts wrongly charged to the Account and any interest on those amounts. Nothing in the Agreement shall exclude or restrict the Bank's liability for fraudulent misrepresentation by the Bank, its employees, officers or agents or for death or personal injury resulting from the negligence of the Bank, its employees, officers or agents.
- 7.5 If there is a disputed Transaction on a Card Account, Cardholders must co-operate with Us in Our investigations. Cardholders must give Us all the information they have regarding the circumstances of the loss, theft or misuse of a Card or the disclosure of the Personalised Security Credentials. Cardholders will take all the steps reasonably considered necessary by Us to help recover the missing Card. If We suspect that a Card has been lost, stolen or might be misused, or that the Personalised Security Credentials have been disclosed, We can give the police any information they think is relevant. Once a Cardholder has reported that a Card is lost, stolen or might be misused the Card must not be used again. In the case of a Card it must be cut in half across the magnetic strip and the chip and safely disposed of.
- 7.6 Where more than one Card has been issued under this Agreement, the provisions of this Condition 7 apply to each Card separately.

8. Our Liability to You

Our obligation to execute a payment order in accordance with the timescales set out in the Schedule

- 8.1 Our obligations under this Condition 8.1 only apply to those parts of the Transaction which take place [i] in the United Kingdom where the payment transaction is in sterling; and [ii] in the Qualifying Area where the payment transaction is in euro or the payment transaction involves only one currency conversion between euro and sterling provided that the currency conversion is carried out in the United Kingdom and any cross border transfer takes place in euro. In all other cases, Our obligations under this Condition 8.1 will only apply to those parts of the payment transaction which take place within the United Kingdom.
 - (a) We are responsible for making sure that We execute a payment order made by You in accordance with the timescales set out in the Schedule. We reserve the right to suspend or delay a payment either into or out of Your Account where We, acting reasonably, decide to carry out further checks. This could happen, for example, where We suspect fraud. In these circumstances, if We decide after investigation to make the payment then We will still comply with the timescales for execution of payments set out in the Payment Services Regulations.
 - (b) Subject to Condition 8.3, if we fail to comply with Our obligation set out in Condition 8.1(a) and the payment(s) is made later than the timescale set out in the Schedule then We will request the Payee's bank to credit value date the payment so that it is no later than the date it should have been value dated had the payment been made in accordance with the timescales set out in the Schedule.

8.2 How to make a claim under Condition 8

- (a) You should contact Us as soon as You become aware that a payment out of Your Account has been incorrectly executed, not executed, executed late or where You have not provided Your consent to make the payment.
- (b) If Your claim relates to a payment that You say You have not authorised We may ask You to complete and return a form to Us which will require You to give Us details about the payment. We will investigate the payment, make further enquiries and may pass information about the payment to other third parties including the police. We will only do this where it is necessary and reasonable to investigate Your claim.
- (c) If You are entitled to a refund We will credit Your Account with the refund as soon as practicable and in any event no later than the end of the Business Day following the day on which You have advised Us that the payment was not executed, executed incorrectly or executed without Your consent.
- (d) Even though We may have granted You a refund if, following further investigation, We are satisfied that You did give Your consent to make the payment then We will debit the refunded amount from Your Account without the need for any further consent from You. We will contact You to tell You the reasons for making the debit.

- 8.3 Limitations on Our Liability under this Condition 8
 - (a) We will not provide You with a refund under Condition 8.1(b) where:
 - (i) If Your Account was in credit at the time that the payment was made, or Your Agreement is not regulated by the Consumer Credit Act 1974, We have reasonable grounds to suspect that You:
 - (1) have acted fraudulently: or
 - (2) have, with intent or gross negligence failed to comply with Your obligations as set out in Condition 6.
 - (ii) If Your Account was in debit at the time that the payment was made and Your Agreement is regulated by the Consumer Credit Act 1974, We have reasonable grounds to believe that Your Personalised Security Credentials were acquired by someone else with Your consent.

(b)

- (i) We will not be responsible to You under this Condition 8 where any failure on Our part was due to (1) abnormal or unforeseeable circumstances beyond Our control, the consequences of which would have been unavoidable despite all Our efforts to the contrary or (2) Our obligation to comply with any other provisions of applicable laws.
- (ii) We will not be responsible to You for the amount of any Transaction which occurs as a result of a fault in Our systems if the fault was obvious to You or You were told about it by a message or notice at the time of use.
- (c) Provided that We have complied with Our obligations to You We are not liable to meet any of the requirements set out in this Condition 8 where the Transaction was made more than 13 months before the date that You advised Us that the payment was not executed, incorrectly executed, executed late or was not authorised by You. However for any debit to Your Account which was made more than 13 months before the date of Your claim We may take longer, acting reasonably, to investigate Your claim before We decide whether or not to make a refund.
- 8.4 If You are a Corporate Opt-out Customer then the provisions of Conditions 8.1, 8.2 and 8.3 will not apply. We agree to execute a payment order in accordance with Your instructions. We are liable only for the execution of the Transaction in accordance with the Sort Code and Account Number, or where applicable the BIC and IBAN, for the Payee's bank account that You provided with the payment instruction. This is the case even though You may have given Us additional information about the Payee.
 - (a) If We have failed to comply with Our obligations under this Condition 8.4 then You can make a claim in respect of any loss that You have suffered as a result. You can make such a claim in accordance with the legal time limits that apply to a claim of that nature (currently 6 years from the date that the cause of action arises). Our liability is limited strictly to the amount of the payment and any interest, fees or service charges which You have incurred as a result.

- (b) If You wish to make a claim then it is up to You to satisfy Us that the payment was not executed, was executed incorrectly, executed late or executed without Your consent before We will provide You with a refund.
- (c) It is always up to You to prove that We have incorrectly transmitted a payment order before We are required to trace the payment and We may charge You a fee if You ask Us to do so.

9 Monthly Statements and Making Payments

- 9.1 We will normally provide You with a statement on paper each month, except where the Card has not been used, and there is no outstanding balance. This statement will set out details of each Transaction made using the Card during the period since a statement was last sent to You or since the Account was opened, whichever is the later. We may send You this consolidated statement instead of details of each individual Transaction. However, We may also provide information concerning Transactions by other means including information provided to You at the time the Transaction is carried out or as soon as reasonably practicable thereafter.
- 9.2 If any statement includes an item which seems to be wrong, please notify Us as soon as possible.
- 9.3 If You require additional copies of statements or Transaction vouchers a fee will apply. The current fee for each such item is £5.00. The amount of this fee may be varied from time to time in accordance with Condition 4.

10 Refunds and Claims

- 10.1 We will credit Your Account with a refund when We receive a refund voucher or other refund confirmation acceptable to Us.
- 10.2 We are not in any way liable if any Merchant refuses to accept a Card for whatever reason.
- 10.3 Subject to Condition 8, We will ensure that We correctly carry out all payments in relation to Your Account for which We are responsible. If We make a mistake, We will refund the Card Account without undue delay, and will restore the Account to the state which it would have been in had the mistake not been made. However, if We can prove that We carried out the payment correctly (on the basis of the instructions provided), then We will not be responsible for any loss.

If You are a Corporate Opt-out Customer, then any refund due under this Condition 10.3 will only be made when You have reasonably satisfied Us that We made a mistake in executing the payment. We are not liable for any loss You may suffer as a result of Our failure to transmit a payment correctly. We reserve the right to charge You a fee for providing You with information if You want Us to trace a payment.

- 10.4 Subject to Condition 8, where a payment has been debited from Your Account without Your consent, We will immediately:
 - (a) refund the amount of that payment; and

(b) where applicable, restore Your Account to the state it would have been in had that payment not been made. You are only entitled to a refund under this Condition 9.4 if You notify Us of the unauthorised payment by contacting Us without undue delay after becoming aware of it

If You are a Corporate Opt-out Customer, any refund due under this Condition 10.4 will only be made when You have reasonably satisfied Us that You did not authorise the relevant payment. We are not liable for any loss which You may suffer as a result of Our failure to transmit the relevant payment order correctly or on time. We reserve the right to charge You a fee for providing You with information if You want Us to trace a payment.

10.5 We will not be responsible to You under Condition 10.3 where any failure on Our part was due to unavoidable, abnormal and unforeseen circumstances beyond Our control, or such failure arose as a result of applicable laws and regulations.

11 Change of Address

You must write and tell Us at once if You or any Cardholder change Your or their name, or You change Your address, or if You make Your payments to Us by direct debit and You change the bank or building society account from which You make Your monthly payments.

12 Term and Termination

- 12.1 This Agreement will continue in full force and effect until ended in accordance with the provisions of this Condition 12.
- 12.2 You may end this Agreement at any time without penalty by notifying Us in writing. Closure following such notice will only take effect when any outstanding transactions are completed. If this Agreement is terminated, we may ask You to send Us all Cards. When this Agreement is terminated you must cut any Cards in half across the magnetic strip and the chip.
- 12.3 We may end this Agreement if:
 - (a) We give You at least two months' written notice, or if You are a Corporate Opt-out Customer at least 30 days' written notice; or
 - (b) You become bankrupt or insolvent, You or any Cardholder break the terms of this Agreement or where there is a justifiable, financial or legal reason to do so, for example, if:
 - (i) You act, or are suspected of acting, fraudulently or with negligence;
 - (ii) You act in an abusive or threatening manner towards the Bank's staff; or
 - (iii) the Bank suspects that there is a threat to the security of its systems.
- 12.4 If We end this Agreement for any of the reasons set out in Condition 12.3(b), where reasonably possible (and where it would not be a breach of security or against the law), We will only end this Agreement after We have given You notice of Our intention to do so. If it is not possible to contact You in

- advance to tell You of Our intention to end this Agreement We will notify You as soon as possible thereafter.
- 12.5 If either You or We end this Agreement, and We demand repayment of the whole sums due under it, We may retain any money in any of Your accounts with Us, or any sums We owe to You, and apply it in or towards repayment of the sums due under this Agreement. This is sometimes known as a right of set off.

13 Agreement not Secured

No mortgage charge or other security which We hold will apply to Your Account or this Agreement.

14 Relaxing the terms of the Agreement

Any forbearance or delay by Us in enforcing this Agreement, for example if We allow You more time to make a payment, will not affect or restrict Our legal rights under this Agreement.

15 When the Agreement becomes binding

This Agreement will only become binding when it is validly signed by You and by Us.

16 Transfer of rights under the Agreement

- 16.1 You may not transfer Your rights or obligations under this Agreement.
- 16.2 We may transfer Our rights and obligations under this
 Agreement, but We can only transfer Our obligations either
 with Your agreement or where the transfer does not affect
 the nature of Your rights under this Agreement.
- 16.3 We may disclose to anyone to whom We transfer Our rights or obligations any information that We hold about You and any Cardholder and the conduct of the Account.

17 Breaking the Agreement and Default Charges

- 17.1 If You or a Cardholder break this Agreement, We will charge You for any reasonable losses or costs which We incur as a result. These may include costs We incur on correspondence or in taking steps to find You or to get back any money You owe Us (including debt collection agency and legal costs). If You fail to pay Us any sum which has become due, or break the Agreement in any other way, or if You or any of You die or become bankrupt, We may ask You or Your trustee, personal representatives or executor to pay the full amount You owe, after We have issued any notice which the law requires.
- 17.2 If You break this Agreement We may review any of Your banking facilities with Us. If your relationship with Us has broken down We may prevent You from continuing to operate any other accounts (such as a current account) or prevent You from continuing to use any overdraft You have with Us.
- 17.3 If You or a Cardholder break this Agreement during any period when a Limited Period Rate applies to Your Account, We may withdraw the rate which applies to Your Account and charge You interest at the Standard Rate. We will notify You either on Your statement or by writing to You.

18 Refusal of Transactions and Blocking the Card

- 18.1 We may refuse to carry out any Transaction on Your Account where any of these Terms and Conditions have not been complied with, or where it would be unlawful for Us to do so.
- 18.2 We may also stop or block the use of a Card entirely where We reasonably believe that:
 - (a) The security of the Card or Your Account may have been breached:
 - (b) There may have been an unauthorised or fraudulent transaction on the Card or on Your Account;
 - (c) There is a significantly increased risk that You may be unable to pay Us what You owe Us; or
 - (d) By carrying out the Transaction, We may break a law, a regulation, a code of conduct or other duty.
- 18.3 If We prevent or refuse an individual Transaction, We will give notice of the refusal via the Merchant. If the Cardholder was not made aware of the refusal at the time then We will provide details of the refusal if You contact Us. Where reasonably possible (and where it would not be a breach of security or be against the law), We will only take action to prevent an individual Transaction or to block the Card after We have given You appropriate notice of Our intention to do so and explained Our reasons. If We cannot contact You in advance to tell You about blocking Your Card We will attempt to contact You as soon as possible afterwards.
- 18.4 Where We have taken such action, We will allow the normal use of the Card to resume, or will issue a new Card if necessary, as soon as practicable once Our reasons for taking such action cease to exist.

19 Mistaken Payments

If We have received a request to return a payment that has been made into Your Account where the Payer has told his/her bank that the payment was made by mistake You agree that We may take the following actions:

- (a) We may decide to protect the funds. This means that We would take the funds out of Your Account and credit them to a suspense account. We will only do this where We have reasonable cause to believe that the payment has been made by mistake.
- (b) We will contact You to advise You of the action that We have taken and We will also advise You that We intend to return the funds to the Payer's bank 15 Business Days after the date of Our letter to You.
- (c) If You object to the action that We have taken or that We propose to take then You must advise Us before the 15 Business Day period has ended and You must state the reasons why You object.
- (d) If You do not object within the period set out above then We will return the payment to the Payer's bank and there will be no requirement for Us to obtain any further consent from You.
- (e) If You do object within the period set out above, or if We are otherwise unable to return the payment to the Payer's bank (for example, where You have removed all or part of the funds from Your Account), We must, on receipt of a written request, provide to the Payer all

relevant information in order for the Payer to claim repayment of the funds from You. This means that We can provide Your name and address to the Payer's bank. We do not require to obtain any further consent from You to do this as We are obliged to provide this information under the Payment Services Regulations. The Payee's bank should inform You before disclosing your name and address to the Payee.

20 General points

- 20.1 In relation to Card payments, We will not be liable if We are unable to perform Our obligations under this Agreement due (directly or indirectly) to the failure of any machine, data processing system or transmission link where that failure is due to abnormal or unforeseeable circumstances beyond Our control. If We are unable to produce or send a statement, Your liability for interest, fees, service charges and default charges will still continue.
- 20.2 Danske Bank is a trading name of Northern Bank Limited which is authorised by the Prudential Regulation Authority and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority and the Prudential Regulation Authority (Financial Services Register reference number 122261). We comply with the FCA's requirements to pay due regard to customers' interests and to treat customers fairly. Northern Bank Limited is entered in the Financial Services Register www.fca.org.uk/firms/systems-reporting/register or by contacting the FCA on 0800 1116768.
- 20.3 These Terms and Conditions are written and available only in English and We undertake to communicate with You in English.
- 20.4 Copies of these Terms and Conditions may be accessed, viewed and printed via Our Website. Alternatively, You can obtain a copy at any time from any Branch.

20.5 Use of Your Information

Details of how We use Your personal information are available in Our leaflet 'How we use Your personal and business information'. Copies of this leaflet are available in Our Branches and on Our Website. You can use the Card for a range of payment services including making withdrawals and online payments. By using the Card the You consent to us accessing, processing and retaining personal data for the purposes of provision of the payment service You have selected.

20.6 Putting things right for you

If You are not happy with any part of Our service, please ask Us for a copy of Our leaflet 'Putting things right for you - Business Customers' or visit Our Website. We aim to deal with complaints in a way Our customers are satisfied with. If You have followed Our published complaint procedures and You disagree with the response We have given, You can refer the matter to the Financial Ombudsman Service. Details are available from Us or from www.financial-ombudsman.org.uk. If You are a Corporate Opt-out Customer You will not be able to complain to the Financial Ombudsman Service. You will also be able to contact the Financial Conduct Authority (FCA) or the Payment Systems Regulator (PSR) if

The FCA and/or the PSR will use this information to inform their regulatory activities. More information can be found at https://www.psr.org.uk/media/b53p0ogw/psr-psd2-approach-factsheet-sep-2017.pdf

- 20.7 (a) If You enter into this Agreement as a consumer, nothing in these Terms and Conditions will reduce Your statutory rights relating to faulty or mis-described goods or services. For further information about Your statutory rights contact Your local authority Trading Standards Department or Citizens Advice Bureau.
 - (b) If You purchase any item of goods or services using Your Card which costs more than £100 and up to £30,000, You may have a right of redress under Section 75 of the Consumer Credit Act 1974 against Us as well as the Merchant in the event of any breach of contract or misrepresentation by the Merchant in relation to such goods or services, for example, the goods fail to arrive or are not of satisfactory quality, or You made the purchase based on incorrect information provided by the Merchant. This Condition 20.7(b) does not apply to any goods or services purchased by way of a credit transfer or Cash Advance.
- 20.8 We draw to Your attention that We may record or monitor calls to confirm details of Our conversations, and for verification and quality purposes.
- 20.9 There may be taxes or costs, some of which are not paid through Us or imposed by Us and for which You may be liable.

21 Notices and communication

- 21.1 Notices and other communications between You and Us in relation to this Agreement should be given in writing unless:
 - (a) otherwise agreed between Us; or
 - (b) the Bank otherwise determines. This would apply, for example, where we need to contact You urgently.
- 21.2 Where You have a District Agreement then We may send communications to You using secure mail or the eArchive facility in District.
- 21.3 Unless We have agreed with You that You can communicate with Us in some other way, any notices and other communications from You can be given to Us in writing by post to Our registered address or by writing to Danske Bank at PO Box 2111 Belfast BT10 9EG.
- 21.4 The date of receipt of a notice given by You to the Bank is deemed to be received on the date of actual receipt by the Bank and is deemed to take effect from 5pm on the Business Day following the date of actual receipt. If You write to Us at a different address to that set out in this Condition 21 there may be a delay in processing Your correspondence.



22 Governing Law

- 22.1 (a) The laws of the United Kingdom apply to the establishment of Our relationship with You until Your acceptance of this Agreement.
 - (b) This Agreement is governed by the laws of Northern Ireland, Scotland or England and Wales, depending on where Your address is, as shown on Our records and Your statements.
 - (c) Disputes arising out of or relating to this Agreement not settled to the parties' satisfaction are subject to the nonexclusive jurisdiction of the courts of Northern Ireland, Scotland or England and Wales, again depending on where Your address is, as shown on Our records and Your statements.
 - (d) This Agreement is written in English and We will communicate in English with You during the course of this Agreement.

Schedule

Payments out of Your Account

The table set out below assumes that the Entry Date is a Monday and that there are no bank or other holidays in the relevant period. The timetable may be suspended in certain circumstances which are beyond Our control. We also reserve the right to suspend or delay a payment where We, acting reasonably, decide to carry out further checks. In these circumstances We will still seek to comply with our statutory obligations under the Payment Services Regulations 2017.

Definitions:

Date Funds are reserved means the day that You authorise the payment to be made. We reserve the funds on this date which means that Your available balance is reduced by the amount of the payment.

Entry Date means the date that We receive the request from the Merchant's bank to debit Your Account. This can be 2 days after the date the funds are reserved or it can be later (usually within 7 days). The maximum time permitted under the card scheme rules is 60 days.

Value Date means the date that We start to apply interest.

Maximum Execution Time means the latest date by which We will credit the Payee's bank (or its agent) with the payment.

Spending Limit means the maximum daily amount that You can ask Us to pay out of Your Account using that transaction type.

Spending Limits can be changed and will also depend on the available balance in Your Account. You can ask Us to amend the Spending Limits on Your Account.

Notes:

1. This does not apply during any Introductory Rate Period.

Spending Limit	Available balance on your account (£100 per transaction if contactless)	E 500
Maximum Execution Time	Monday	Monday
Value Date	Payment Due Date which appears on Your statement (See Note 1)	Monday
Entry Date	Monday	Monday
Date funds are reserved	Date that you authorise the payment	Date that you authorise the payment
	Card Transactions (Point of Sale transactions) Sterling and Foreign payments	ATM Transactions (Cash machine withdrawals) Sterling and Foreign payments

WHERE YOUR AGREEMENT IS NOT REGULATED BY THE CONSUMER CREDIT ACT 1974 ("CCA")

The following variations will apply to the Danske Bank Mastercard Corporate Card terms and conditions where Your Agreement is not regulated by the CCA:

Definitions:

In the definition of "Business", "Customer" and "You" in Condition 1, the definition of "Customer", "You" and "Your" is extended to include a company that has entered into this Agreement with Us, in addition to a sole trader, partnership or other organisation.

Condition 2 - Operations on Your Account

Condition 2.8 does not apply to Your Agreement.

Other Conditions

Other than these variations, the Terms and Conditions are the same

PRIORITY PASS

Please keep these "Rules for Use", and the "Conditions of Use" for future reference.

Membership of the Priority Pass lounge programme offered by Priority Pass Limited, a company owned by the Collinson Group, is available to the Cardholders set out below:

- the principal Cardholder of a Mastercard Platinum
- the principal Cardholder of a Mastercard Platinum Plus
- the Cardholder of a Mastercard Corporate Platinum

Rules for Use

Mastercard Platinum

Priority Pass membership is included in the annual Mastercard Platinum fee. The Priority Pass Member is entitled to 10 complimentary lounge visits per year of membership which may be used by the Priority Pass Member and any guests they may wish to bring with them. There is a charge for any additional visits (currently £24 per visit) payable directly to Priority Pass Limited, who will charge the payment card the Priority Pass Member provides when they become a member.

Mastercard Platinum Plus

Priority Pass membership is included in the annual Mastercard Platinum Plus fee. The Priority Pass Member is entitled to 10 complimentary lounge visits per year of membership which may be used by the Priority Pass Member and any guests they may wish to bring with them. There is a charge for any additional visits (currently £24 per visit) payable directly to Priority Pass Limited, who will charge the payment card the Priority Pass Member provides when they become a member.

Mastercard Corporate Platinum

Priority Pass membership is included in the annual Mastercard Corporate Platinum fee. Visits by the Priority Pass Member and one guest are complimentary. However, there is a charge for each additional guest (currently £24 per visit) payable directly to Priority Pass Limited, who will charge the payment card the Priority Pass Member provides when they become a member.

Membership runs on a yearly basis from the date of registration and renews on the same date the following year.

The number of lounge visits you have used will be reset to zero when you register and on each membership renewal date.

Charges are set by Priority Pass Limited and not by Danske Bank. You will find current charges on http://www.prioritypass.com and on the Priority Pass App. Changes to charges for additional visits will be notified to you by the Bank in accordance with the Priority Pass Conditions of Use.

You can find the terms and conditions for the Priority Pass membership at the Conditions of Use section. These may change from time to time and the most up to date version can be found on the Priority Pass' website at www.prioritypass.com/conditions-of-use

How to get Your Priority Pass Card

To gain access to the Priority Pass lounge programme, you must register directly with Priority Pass by using a specific website address and a unique invitation ID. We will send you the address and a unique invitation ID when you get a Mastercard card that includes Priority Pass membership.

How to Use Your Priority Pass Card

To gain access to a participating lounge, you must present your Digital Membership Card in the Priority Pass App or your QR code and your boarding pass for a flight scheduled for the same day and, if requested, sign in at the entrance into the lounge. You and your guests may also be required to provide additional identification which may include your passport or driving license.

Membership is personal to the Member and that means that the Priority Pass Digital Membership Card or QR Code can only be used by the named Member.

Rules for Visits and Stay

Priority Pass lounges are owned and run by external lounge operators. The individual lounges set the rules and conditions for your stay in the lounge, and you must comply with these when you visit the individual lounges. You can find the rules at www.prioritypass.com under 'Our Lounges'.

Lounge Visits

You can see the number of lounge visits that are complimentary under your agreement and keep track of your visit history under 'My Account' at prioritypass.com or on the Priority Pass App.

Processing of Personal Data

When you register for a membership via the Priority Pass link provided by the Bank, Priority Pass Limited will receive information that you are a Danske Bank customer.

Priority Pass Limited will be the data controller for the processing of your personal data in relation to your Priority Pass membership. You can read about your rights and how they process your personal data at www.prioritypass.com/privacy-notice.

Termination of Your Priority Pass Membership

If your Mastercard agreement is terminated, your Priority Pass membership and access to lounges will automatically terminate. We will notify Priority Pass Limited of the termination of your Priority Pass membership when your Mastercard agreement ends.

Priority Pass Limited may terminate your membership in the event of abuse of the Conditions of Use you accepted when you signed up for your Priority Pass membership.

We reserve the right to change or amend this benefit by giving the Account holder for the relevant Mastercard account at least 30 days' notice. We will only do this for one of the reasons set out in the Terms and Conditions for the Card.

The contract for Priority Pass membership is between you and Priority Pass Limited (company registration number 02728518), having its registered office address at 3 More London Riverside, 5th Floor, London, England, England, SE1 2AQ. The address for corresponding with Priority Pass Limited is Priority Pass, PO Box 815, Haywards Heath, RH16 9LR, United Kingdom. Website: www.prioritypass.com.

The Conditions of Use set out below and provided by Priority Pass Limited govern that relationship.

Conditions of Use

Priority Pass conditions of use can be found at www.prioritypass.com/conditions-of-use

 In these Conditions of Use, the following words and expressions will have the meanings set out against them below:

Customer means any person who participates in the Programme.

Digital Membership Card means the digital version of the Priority Pass Card which upon activation provides card-free access to the majority of Lounges and Merchants in the Programme.

Lounge/s means a third party provider of airport or travel lounges which are available to Customers participating in the Programme.

Means of Access means Priority Pass Card, Digital Membership Card, eligible payment card, QR code, barcode or any such other form of access as detailed by Priority Pass in writing from time to time at its sole discretion.

Merchant means a third party provider of services, including but not limited to dining, spa, retail, or Third Party Platform, which are available to Customers participating in the Programme.

Merchant of Record

means the organisation responsible for processing Customers payments for Lounge and Merchant access through Programme, including but not limited to, the following Priority Pass affiliates:

- (i) Priority Pass Limited;
- (ii) Priority Pass, Inc.;
- (iii) Priority Pass (A.P.) Limited;
- (iv) Collinson (Shanghai) Co. Ltd;
- (v) Collinson Services India LLP;
- (vi) Collinson Peru S.A.C.; and
- (vii) Priority Pass (Asia) Pte. Ltd.

Priority Pass means Priority Pass Limited of 3 More London Riverside, London, SE1 2AQ, Company No. 02728518.

Priority Pass Card means the embossed membership card or Digital Membership Card or any such other form of access as detailed by Priority Pass in writing from time to time at its sole discretion.

Programme means the Priority Pass™ membership programme provided by Priority Pass Limited designed to enable Customer access to Lounge and Merchant locations using a Means of Access.

- 2. Conditions of Use: By participating in the Programme, Customer agrees to and accepts these Conditions of Use. These Conditions of Use will prevail over any other terms and conditions provided to Customer in relation to purchase, or use of, Programme. Priority Pass reserves the right at all times to make any changes to these Conditions of Use. Customer agrees that Priority Pass may provide notification by posting the Conditions of Use on the Programme website and app, and that Customer use of Programme constitutes agreement to the current Conditions of Use. Customers are advised to review these Conditions of Use prior to use of Programme. Conditions of Use are effective as of the 16th October 2023 and will apply to use of Programme from that point forward.
- 3. Terms: These Conditions of Use set out the terms relating to Programme and use of Lounge or Merchant. Each Lounge and Merchant will have its own specific terms which will be outlined in the Lounge or Merchant description on Programme website or app. By using the Lounge or Merchant Customer is accepting the Lounge or Merchant terms. Customer should read the Lounge or Merchant terms carefully before using the Lounge or Merchant.
- Merchant of Record: The principal entity supplying Lounge and Merchant access for Programme is as follows:
 - Priority Pass Limited for services within Europe, Middle East and Africa;
 - Priority Pass, Inc. for services within North America, South America (excluding Peru) and Latin America;
 - (iii) Priority Pass (A.P.) Limited for services within Asia Pacific (excluding People's Republic of China, India and Taiwan);
 - (iv) Collinson (Shanghai) Co. Ltd for services within People's Republic of China;
 - (v) Collinson Services India LLP for services within India;
 - (vi) Collinson Peru S.A.C. for services within Peru; and
 - (vii) Priority Pass (Asia) Pte. Ltd. for services within Taiwan.

Lounge and Merchant visits are subject to a per person, per visit, charge. Where applicable (dependent upon Programme membership plan), all such visits, including those by accompanying guests, will be debited to Customer's payment card by (i) Priority Pass or (ii) the payment card provider or other organisation as per the rates and terms notified by (a) Priority Pass or (b) Customer's payment card provider or other organisation in respect of their Programme membership. If Customer has multiple Programme memberships, Customer is responsible for presenting the correct Means of Access to the Lounge or Merchant staff for admittance and may only use one such Programme membership per visit. Any payment queries should be addressed with Priority Pass, payment card provider or other organisation and not the individual Lounge or Merchant.

- 5. Documentation: Admittance to a Lounge or Merchant is strictly conditional upon Customers possessing (i) a valid Means of Access, (ii) a valid boarding pass and (iii) any additional identification that the Lounge or Merchant may require from Customer and their guests, which may include passport, national identity card or driving license. Ineligible Means of Access, photograph of Means of Access or provision of card number of Priority Pass Card/Digital Membership Card/payment card will not be accepted as substitutes for the Means of Access. Some Lounges and Merchants in Europe are located within designated Schengen areas of the airport which means that access is only provided to these locations if Customer is travelling between Schengen countries [https://ec.europa.eu/home-affairs/policies/schengen-bordersand-visa/schengen-area_en).
- Use of Lounge or Merchant: When presenting the Means of 6. Access on entering a Lounge or Merchant, staff will either electronically scan or take an imprint of the Means of Access and may issue a 'Record of Visit' voucher to the Customer, where applicable, or make a log entry. If requested, Customer must sign the Record of Visit voucher or confirm by signing the electronic reader, as applicable, that the Lounge or Merchant has reflected the exact number of guests, if any, when confirming access but does not show any per person per visit charge. The charge per visit for Customer, where relevant, and that for any guests will be based on the 'Record of Visit' voucher/ log submitted by the Lounge or Merchant. The electronic record of Customer's visit will be considered valid evidence of Customer accessing the Lounge or Merchant. Guests must register and enter the Lounge or Merchant location at the same time as Customer.
- 7. Record of Visit: Lounge or Merchant staff will, where appropriate, make a voucher imprint/log entry of the Means of Access and Customer is responsible for ensuring Record of Visit voucher/receipt/the log correctly reflects their own usage and that of any guests at the time of using the Lounge or Merchant. Where applicable, Customer is responsible for retaining Customer's copy of the 'Record of Visit' voucher or receipt presented to them. If a Customer requires a copy of the voucher/receipt Customer must make the request at the time of entering the Lounge or Merchant location. When entering with multiple Customers, it is each Customer's responsibility to ensure they are not charged for guests who may hold their own Programme membership. It is advised that each Customer show the staff their Means of Access and sign their Record of Visit separately. Priority Pass will not be liable whatsoever for refusal of access by Lounge or Merchant due to technical issues with visit registration equipment.
- 8. Means of Access: Where a payment card is used as the Means of Access for Programme, no point of sale transaction takes place. A charge may be made later to Customer's Means of Access, if applicable and according to the terms of the benefit offered by a payment card provider or other organisation.

- Access via Electronic Device: Means of Access on Customer's smartphone, tablet or other device may require inspection by Lounge or Merchant's staff, including the need for the member of staff to handle the device. Priority Pass accepts no liability for any damage caused to the device by Lounge or Merchant's staff.
- 10. Payment Card: Not all Lounges and Merchants in Programme are able to accept a payment card and for these locations Customer must present the Priority Pass Card or Digital Membership Card to gain access. Prior to travelling Customers are advised to check Programme website or app to confirm whether a given location accepts the payment card and should always have a Priority Pass Card or Digital Membership Card available when visiting.
- Use and expiry: Means of Access is non-transferable and 11. Customers may only use the Means of Access upon signature by Customer on Priority Pass Card or agreement with Digital Membership Card terms and conditions and up to and including the expiry date. Means of Access may not be used by any person other than the named Customer and only one Means of Access may be used for each visit to a Lounge or Merchant location. Priority Pass, payment card provider or other organisation may limit the number of times Customer can use their Means of Access to enter a Lounge or Merchant location within a time period and within the same arrival or departure location. Where payment card provider or other organisation has set this limitation, Customer will be notified by payment card provider or other organisation. Priority Pass will not be liable for any costs incurred by Customer as a result of payment card provider or other organisations failure to notify Customer of such restriction.
- Merchant Charges: Priority Pass is not responsible for any charges made by the Merchant in relation to any Merchant visit, whether authorised, unauthorised or incorrect.
- 13. <u>Children:</u> Applicability of Lounge and Merchant access for children varies according to each specific Lounge or Merchant's policies. Customer is advised to check the Lounge and Merchant description provided within the Lounge Finder link in the Programme website and app for specific child-related provisions prior to using the Lounge or Merchant. Inclusion of children with regard to eligibility for the Lounge or Merchant is at the discretion of the Lounge or Merchant.
- 14. <u>Behavioural Standards</u>: Use of Lounge and Merchant location is subject to Customer, guest and children behaving and dressing in accordance with the Lounge or Merchant's terms and conditions, and any person not complying with such terms and conditions may be asked to vacate the Lounge or Merchant location. Priority Pass is not liable for any loss suffered by Customer or guest where a Lounge or Merchant has refused admission or use because Customer or guest have not complied with the terms of this Programme or the Lounge or Merchant's terms and conditions.

- 15. <u>Consumption Charges:</u> The provision of alcoholic drinks, where local law permits, is at the discretion of each Lounge or Merchant and in some cases may be limited or unavailable. In such cases Customer is responsible for paying any charges for additional consumption or for premium alcoholic drinks directly to Lounge or Merchant. See individual Lounge or Merchant descriptions for details.
- 16. <u>Telephone and Wi-Fi</u>: Telephone and Wi-Fi availability vary in each Lounge and Merchant location and are provided at the Lounge and Merchant's discretion. Complimentary usage of telephone facilities may be limited to local calls only. Charges for any other services are at the discretion of each Lounge or Merchant and Customer is responsible for paying these directly to the Lounge or Merchant.
- 17. Flight Announcements: Lounge and Merchants have no obligation to announce flight information and Customer accepts that Priority Pass will not be held liable for any direct or indirect loss resulting out of any Customer and/or guests failing to board their flight. Customer is responsible for checking the relevant entry requirements for any country being visited and correct travel documentation for the journey.
- 18. Changes to Programme: Priority Pass may amend the Lounge or Merchant charges or Programme at any time on providing 30 days' notice in advance of such change. Where Customer receives Programme through a payment card provider or other organisation any changes will be notified to the payment card provider or other organisation, who is responsible for advising Customer. In the event that a Customer does not accept a change, Customer will have the right to terminate their Programme membership by providing 30 days' notice in writing directly to Priority Pass, or to the payment card provider or other organisation who will be responsible for informing Priority Pass and liable for any costs Customer incurs as a result of its failure to inform Priority Pass of such termination.
- Third Party Organisations: Lounge and Merchants are owned 19. and operated by third party organisations. Customer and guests must abide by the rules and policies of each participating Lounge or Merchant, and Customer accepts that provision of a Means of Access for a Lounge or Merchant does not guarantee access or continued access and is subject to capacity restrictions. Customer accepts that Priority Pass has no control over the Lounge or Merchant's decision of whether to admit any Customer, the number of people allowed in at any time, facilities offered, the opening/closing times, the length of time which Customers may spend in the Lounge or Merchant, any charges payable above and beyond those included, or the personnel employed. Priority Pass will use reasonable endeavours to ensure the benefits and facilities are available as advertised, but Customer accepts that Priority Pass does not warrant nor guarantee in any way, that any or all of the benefits and facilities will be available at the time of Customer's visit.

- 20. Payments Between Customer and Lounge: Where applicable, access to specific Lounges may require payment in addition to Customer's entitlement. This additional payment is managed by the Lounge and Priority Pass accepts no liability for this transaction between Customer and Lounge.
- 21. Pre-Booking: Where applicable, Lounges may offer a pre-booking service at an additional charge, which is managed by Priority Pass or Lounge. The provider of the pre-booking service will be indicated on the pre-booking page and the service description on Programme website and app. Where Lounge is Merchant of Record and processes the additional charge, Lounge is responsible for this service and transaction between Customer and Lounge. Any related pre-booking transaction or payment queries made via Lounge should be addressed to Lounge.

Where Priority Pass is Merchant of Record and processes the additional charge, Priority Pass is responsible for this service and transaction between Customer and Priority Pass. Any related pre-booking transaction or payment queries made via Priority Pass should be addressed to Priority Pass. Pre-booking service is subject to Customer's compliance with all applicable terms of these Conditions of Use and Lounge's terms.

- 22. Third Party Links and Websites: Programme website may contain links to websites, offers or programmes that are operated or owned by third parties that are not part of, or controlled by, Priority Pass. Priority Pass accepts no responsibility for the content of any such third party websites, or in relation to use of any Lounge and Merchant or the redemption of any offers by third parties. Priority Pass will not be liable for any loss or damage that may arise from Customer's use of any third party websites, offers or programmes.
- 23. Loss: Customer accepts that Priority Pass is not liable for any direct or indirect loss to Customer, or any guest, arising from the provision or non-provision, whether in whole or in part, of any of the advertised benefits and facilities. Customer accepts that Priority Pass is not liable for any loss or personal injury suffered inside a Lounge or Merchant location by any person who has entered with a Means of Access under the Programme.
- 24. <u>Personal Belongings:</u> To the fullest extent allowed by law, Priority Pass accepts no responsibility for the actions of Customer or any guest when using any Lounge or Merchant or participating in Programme and will not be responsible for any personal belongings brought into a Lounge or Merchant by Customer or their guest.
- 25. Lost or Stolen Means of Access: Lost, stolen or damaged Means of Access must be notified immediately to (i) the Priority Pass office from which the Means of Access was issued, or (ii) the payment card provider or other

- organisation, who will be responsible for providing a replacement Means of Access. A charge may be levied for any replacement Means of Access.
- Invalid Means of Access: Any Lounge or Merchant accessed by a Customer using an invalid Means of Access, including any guests, will be charged to Customer.
- 27. Cancellation by Customer: In the event of Customer cancelling either their access to Programme, or the relationship with the payment card provider or other organisation through which their access is granted, the Means of Access will be cancelled with effect from the effective date of that cancellation. Any Lounge or Merchant accessed by a Customer using an invalid Means of Access, including any guests, will be charged to that Customer. Customers who have access to Programme directly through Priority Pass should contact Priority Pass for all cancellation matters. Customers who have access to programme via a payment card provider or other organisation should contact the payment card provider or other organisation for all cancellation matters.
- 28. Cancellation and outstanding charges: In the event that Programme membership has been revoked due to Customer's payment card being cancelled or an account being transitioned to a payment card that no longer participates in the Programme, Priority Pass reserves the right to pursue legal action to recover any outstanding charges.
- 29. Cancellation by Priority Pass: Priority Pass reserves the right at any time in its sole discretion and without notice to revoke Programme membership or to terminate the Programme. Where applicable, a proportional refund of the Programme annual fee/enrollment fee will be made provided revocation has not been made because of fraud or misuse by Customer. Priority Pass reserves the right to immediately cancel, without refund, any Programme membership which is found to be in breach of these Conditions of Use.
- 30. Cooling Off Period' for first Programme memberships: First time Customers of Programme purchased directly through Priority Pass will be entitled to a full refund of Programme membership fees if cancelled within 14 days of the initial purchase and service has not been used in full by Customer. Any services used during this 14 day cancellation period will be deducted from any refund due following cancellation of Programme membership before the 14 day cancellation period has expired. Cancellation of membership must be requested in writing to the Priority Pass office where the Means of Access was issued, or via phone at +44 20 8680 1338.
- 31. Renewal of Programme: Renewal terms and conditions are at the sole discretion of Priority Pass.

- 32. Automatic Billing: If Programme membership has been purchased directly from Priority Pass, and at the point of enrollment Customer agreed to automatic billing, Programme membership will be automatically renewed. If Customer does not wish to renew their Programme membership, Customer must cancel their Programme membership within 30 days of the renewal date by writing to the Priority Pass office where the Means of Access was issued. If Customer wishes to cancel automatic billing for their Programme membership they should confirm in writing at least 6 weeks prior to the expiry date of their active Programme membership.
- 33. Standard Billing: If Programme membership has been purchased directly from Priority Pass and Customer has agreed to standard billing, Programme membership will expire if Customer does not inform Priority Pass that they wish to renew their Programme membership in writing prior to the end of the Programme membership.
- 34. <u>Fees:</u> Priority Pass reserves the right to increase any fees applicable under Programme upon 30 days' notice to Customer. These may include but are not limited to, Programme membership, Lounge or Merchant fees.
- 35. Payment Card On File: A valid and unexpired payment card is required to be stored on each Customer's membership account and failure to do so may result in suspension or termination of Customer's membership. By providing or updating payment card details at account registration and throughout term of membership, or use of payment card as Means of Access at Lounge or Merchant (where applicable), Customer agrees payment card details will be stored and used for payment for any programme membership, Lounge or Merchant fees, or for processing any account verification checks, where applicable. Priority Pass may, from time to time, process additional verification transactions or payment card authentication on the stored payment card to maintain appropriate authority for charging payments or processing account verification checks in accordance with prevailing regulations. Any amount debited as part of verification will be cancelled/reversed by Priority Pass upon verification from Customer's payment card provider.
- 36. Upgrades and Downgrades: If Programme membership has been purchased directly from Priority Pass, first time Customers of the Programme may upgrade or downgrade their Programme membership by contacting Priority Pass within 14 days of the commencement of their Programme membership as long as no Lounge or Merchant location visits have been made by Customer. Renewing Customers may only upgrade or downgrade their Programme membership at the commencement of a new Programme membership period.
- Additional Charges: If Programme membership has been purchased directly from Priority Pass and depending on Customers country of residence, a postage and handling

charge of GBP £10 / EUR £10 / USD \$10 may be levied. Priority Pass is not responsible for any additional charges or international fees that Customer may suffer in relation to transactions and payments.

- 38. Indemnity: Customer agrees to defend and indemnify Priority Pass and its directors, officers, employees, agents and affiliates (collectively 'the indemnified parties') against and hold each indemnified party harmless from all liabilities, damages, losses, claims, suits, judgments, costs and expenses (including reasonable legal fees) for injury to or death of any person or damage to or destruction of any property arising out of the use of Programme by Customer or any guest, except that such indemnification will not extend to acts of gross negligence or wilful misconduct by the indemnified parties.
- 39. <u>Tax Liability</u>: Priority Pass makes no representations as to any income, use, excise or other tax liability of Customer as a result of their Programme membership. Customer is advised to consult with their accountant or tax adviser for further information. Customer is solely responsible for any tax liability as a result of Programme membership.
- 40. <u>Personal Data:</u> By participating in Programme, Customer consents to their personal data being used in accordance with the Programme privacy policy available on Programme website or available on request to Priority Pass Limited at 3 More London Riverside, London, SE1 2AQ, United Kingdom.
- Disputes: Customer agrees Priority Pass is not responsible for any disputes or claims that may occur between Customer, Lounges, payment card providers or other organisations, nor for any losses, costs, damages, or expenses incurred or debited.
- 42. Programme Complaints: Priority Pass is not responsible for any disputes or claims that may occur between Customer and Lounges or Merchants, nor for any losses, costs, damages, or expenses incurred. If Customer has any concerns or complaints about the Programme they should contact Priority Pass. Any claims, issues or complaints arising out of or in connection with the Programme regarding Lounge or Merchant location access should be dealt with by Priority Pass. Customers with complaints relating to any Lounge or Merchant access should, within six months of the relevant Lounge or Merchant access make a complaint via one of the channels listed.

Telephone the following Priority Pass offices: United Kingdom: +44 (0) 208 680 1338 Hong Kong: +852 2866 1964 USA / Dallas: +1 972 735 0536 Write to: Priority Pass PO Box 815 Haywards Heath RH16 9LR United Kingdom

Submit a complaint online

- 43. Monitoring: Priority Pass is constantly trying to improve the services it provides to Customers therefore may monitor telephone calls from Customers to maintain and enhance our services. Where calls are recorded, Customer may access their own telephone recordings and call charges by submitting their request in writing to the Priority Pass.
- 44. Sanctions: Customer represents and warrants that (i) Customer is not located in a country that is subject to a U.S. government embargo, or that has been designated by the U.S. government as a "terrorist supporting" country; and (ii) Customer is not listed on any U.S. government "watch list" of prohibited or restricted parties, including the Specially Designated Nationals list published by the Office of Foreign Assets Control of the U.S. Treasury or the Denied Persons List published by the U.S. Department of Commerce.
- 45. <u>Jurisdiction</u>: To the extent permissible by local law or regulation, these Conditions of Use will be governed by and construed in accordance with English law and Priority Pass and Customer will submit to the non-exclusive jurisdiction of English courts to resolve any disputes that arise out of them.
- 46. Enforceability: Any provision of these Conditions of Use declared void or unenforceable by any competent authority or court will, to the extent of such invalidity or unenforceability, be deemed severable and will not affect the other provisions of these Conditions of Use.
- 47. <u>Conflict</u>: If there is any conflict in meaning between the English language version of these Conditions of Use and any version or translation of these Conditions of Use, the English language version will prevail.



MASTERCARD CONCIERGE SERVICE

The Mastercard Concierge Service is available to the Cardholders set out below:

- · a Cardholder of a Mastercard Platinum Plus
- · a Cardholder of a Mastercard Corporate Platinum ("You", "Your" or the "Cardholder" for the purposes of this service description and the "Rules of Use")

The Mastercard Concierge Service is provided subject to the Rules of Use set out below. Please keep this service description and the Rules of Use for future reference as together they constitute the terms and conditions which form a contract between You and the Bank, "We" or "Us". As a Mastercard Cardholder, You agree to abide by the following terms and conditions when using the Mastercard Concierge Service (including all orders for goods and services from a supplier offered by the Mastercard Concierge Lifestyle Manager (the "Supplier")).

We reserve the right to change or amend this benefit by giving the Account holder for the relevant Mastercard Account at least 30 days' notice. We will only do this for one of the reasons set out in the Terms and Conditions of the Card.

Description of Concierge Services available

- · Air Travel Information and Reservation
- Care Hire Information and Reservation
- Chauffeur Driven Car Service
- · Destination Information
- Golf Course Information
- Holiday Information and Reservation
- Hospitality and Event Ticketing
- Restaurant Reservation

How to Use the Concierge Service

If You want to use the Concierge Service You should call:

Cardholder of a Mastercard Platinum Plus	Cardholder of a Mastercard Corporate Platinum
0370 850 2487 (+44 2890 049203 if outside the United Kingdom) Select option 3 (Concierge 24/7)	0370 850 1068 [+44 2890 049206 if outside the United Kingdom] Select option 3 (Concierge 24/7)
This service is available 24 hours a day, 7 days a week.	This service is available 24 hours a day, 7 days a week.

Air Travel Information and Reservation: Mastercard Concierge can source comprehensive flight information and provide the best available options pertaining to the Cardholder's request.

Car Hire Information and Reservation: Mastercard Concierge can source information pertaining to Rental locations, Hours of Business, Collection/Return Information and Vehicle classes available. Please note that most rental companies reserve the right to give You an alternative car if Your initial choice is not available.

Chauffeur Driven Car Service: Mastercard Concierge can source information in many locations on chauffeur driven cars for airport transfers, meetings, events or for the full duration of a trip.

Destination Information: A Mastercard Concierge Lifestyle Manager will provide the Cardholder with destination information for many locations and destinations worldwide, which can be individually tailored to a Cardholder's individually stated requirements and preferences.

Golf Course Information: Information, referrals and tee-times to public and semi-private golf courses in major cities around the world. Where possible, Mastercard Concierge will check the availability of tee times and confirm any specific handicap requirements.

Holiday Information and Reservations: A Mastercard Concierge Lifestyle Manager will assess the travel requirements of the Cardholder and offer the Cardholder tailored holiday 'packages' designed to meet their needs.

Hospitality and Event Ticketing: Mastercard Concierge will provide information on the availability of tickets to any ticketed event at most major worldwide destinations.

Restaurant Reservation: Mastercard Concierge can provide information on dining options at most major worldwide destinations. Mastercard Concierge Lifestyle Manager will, if requested, check the availability of tables.

In all instances a Mastercard Concierge Lifestyle Manager will provide options, price of the services (including delivery charges and any other associated charges), delivery timescales or next steps (if relevant). If requested, Mastercard Concierge will make a reservation, booking, place an order or arrange delivery with a Service Provider, using the Cardholder's eligible Mastercard Card for payment purposes, upon approval by the Cardholder.

Information Services

Where any Service comprises of the supply of information, whilst every effort will be made to ensure that all information supplied is correct, the Concierge Service Provider is reliant on many information sources outside the Concierge Service Provider's control and the Concierge Service Provider is not liable for the accuracy of this third party information provided. The Concierge Service Provider will make reasonable efforts to ensure that Cardholders are provided with accurate information. The availability of information may vary dependant on the country requested.



Rules of Use

- Your right to use this service is exclusive to You. You are responsible for ensuring that no one else uses this privilege.
 You are required to provide accurate details when using this service.
- You may request to source for information, services, benefits
 or products. The Mastercard Concierge Lifestyle Manager has
 the absolute discretion not to provide or make any requested
 arrangement if in its opinion, the provision of such services
 would be contrary to any laws or regulations or if such
 services or the provision of any such services is immoral or
 against public interests.
- 3. The Mastercard Concierge Lifestyle Manager will contact You via the contact details provided by You as to the availability of any of the services You have requested to be sourced. The Mastercard Concierge Lifestyle Manager shall not be liable to You, if it is not able to source any of the services You have requested or if there is any delay in sourcing any such services for You.
- 4. You agree that the sale of any tickets for any event is final and there are no refunds or cancellations after You have purchased Your tickets. In the event of show cancellations directly by the artist/promoter, any refund is subject to the discretion of such artist/promoter and Mastercard Concierge is not liable to You for any such refunds or any losses, damages or liabilities suffered by You as a result of such cancellations.
- 5. Unless stated otherwise, You are required to make payment for all the services You ordered or requested through the service upon the acceptance of Your order by the Supplier. You agree that You will use Your Mastercard Card exclusively for payment of anything ordered through this service. Any additional associated costs or Supplier expenses incurred in the sourcing, provision, or the delivery of the services shall also be paid for by You and such costs or expenses will be billed to Your Mastercard Card.
- 6. Your contract for the purchase of products or services is made directly with the relevant Supplier only. Mastercard Concierge and its Service Provider hereby disclaim any and all liability for any act or omission of any Supplier or any loss incurred by You as a result of any act or omission of a Supplier or use of any product or service provided by a Supplier whether or not arranged through a Mastercard Concierge Lifestyle Manager.

- 7. Services may not be available in all countries. For instance, restrictions may apply where a country is involved in an international or internal conflict, the existing infrastructure is deemed inadequate to support service or where applicable law prohibits or restricts Mastercard Concierge from providing or arranging for such services.
- 8. Subject to local privacy and data protection laws in processing telephone conversations, as part of the fulfilment of the services requested, the Mastercard Concierge Lifestyle Manager will record the telephone conversation. This will be retained for a period of six (6) months for the exclusive purposes of security, monitoring, quality assurance and the training of Mastercard Concierge Lifestyle Managers.
- 9. The Bank will provide personal data about the Cardholder to the Concierge Service Provider in relation to the provision of the Concierge Service. The Cardholder may also be asked to provide personal data to the Concierge Service Provider in relation to the provision of the service. Mastercard or the Concierge Service Provider may contact You to conduct surveys and follow up questions, with the Cardholder's consent, in relation to the Cardholder's perception of the services received from the Concierge Service Provider. By availing of the Concierge Service, the Cardholder consents to the personal data being shared in this way.
- 10. You understand and agree that in order to provide fulfillment of the concierge services requested, information about You may be transferred locally or internationally. In all cases, the Mastercard Concierge Service Provider shall respect the applicable privacy and data protection laws in processing such data and information. For more information about Mastercard's information practices and Mastercard's Privacy Policy, please visit www.mastercard.com/privacy.
- 11. Mastercard will sometimes arrange for Service Providers or Suppliers from outside the United Kingdom and the EEA to provide services and Your personal data may be transferred outside the United Kingdom and the EEA, processed and retained by such Service Providers or Suppliers for this purpose.
- 12. If the Bank is made aware by the Cardholder of an expression of dissatisfaction, disappointment or complaint in relation to the provision of the Concierge Service, the Bank will provide all relevant information provided by the Cardholder to their Mastercard Account Manager to enable Mastercard Concierge to launch an investigation. To support the investigation, the Bank will provide Cardholder information including Cardholder name, date and time of call and the nature of the dissatisfaction, disappointment or complaint. Mastercard Concierge will make reasonable efforts to provide a response to the Bank of any escalation within three [3] Business Days.



Danske Bank is a trading name of Northern Bank Limited which is authorised by the Prudential Regulation Authority and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority and the Prudential Regulation Authority, Financial Services Register, reference number 122261.

Registered in Northern Ireland R568. Registered Office: Donegall Square West Belfast BT1 6JS

Northern Bank Limited is a member of the Danske Bank Group.

danskebank.co.uk